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The Prosecutor of the International Criminal TribUfor Rwanda, pursuant to the
authority stipulated in Article 17 of the Statutietee International Criminal Tribunal for
Rwanda (the Statute of the Tribunal) charges:

JUVENAL KAJELIJELI

with GENOCIDE or in the alternative COMPLICITY IN GENOCIDE ,
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT GENOCIDE , DIRECT AND PUBLIC

INCITEMENT TO COMMIT GENOCIDE, CRIMES AGAINST HUMAN ITY, and
VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA CONVEN TIONS
AND ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL Il , offences stipulated in Articles 2, 3 and 4 of the
Statute of the Tribunal.

1. THE ACCUSED:

1.1 Juveénal Kajelijelwas born on 26 December 1951 in Rwinzoellule
Rwinzovusecteuy MukingocommungRuhengerpréfecture Rwanda.

2. TERRITORIAL, TEMPORAL AND MATERIAL JURISDICT ION
2.1 The crimes referred to in this indictment took pléc Rwanda between 1
January and 31 December 1994 and in particulaMb&ingo communend the

neighbouring area within the Ruhenggriéfecture.

2.2 During the events referred to in this indictmehg Tutsis were identified as a
racial or ethnic group.



2.3 During the events referred to in this indictmehgre were throughout Rwanda
widespread or systematic attacks directed agaiasilen population on political, ethnic
or racial grounds.

2.4 During the events referred to in this indictmehgre was a state of non-
international armed conflict in Rwanda.

25 The victims referred to in this indictment were Jiwivilians in Mukingo
commune&nd other persons of Tutsi origin who had takéngein thattommunend its
neighbouring area.

251 These victims were persons who were protected uldte 3 common to
the Geneva Conventions of 1949 and Additional Ratd thereof and did not actively
participate in the conflict.

3. The Local Public Administration

3.1 During the events referred to in this indictmenygRda was divided into
eleven (11)préfecturespne of which wafkuhengeri. Thipréfecturewas divided into
commune®ne of which was Mukingo and teemmuneavas divided intesecteursvhich
were also divided intoellules

3.2 The Préfetrepresented executive power at phéfecturelevel. ThePréfetwas
appointed by the President of the Republic on élsemmendation of the Minister of the
Interior and carried out his duties under that Bti@i's hierarchical authority. The
Préfets authority covered the entipréfectureand he administered tipeéfecture

3.3 In his capacity aadministrator of th@réfecture thePréfetwas responsible
for ensuring peace, public order and the safepeople and property. THeréfethad
hierarchical authority over all civil servants aadtipersons holding public office within
the boundaries of theréfecture including theBourgmestresand theConseillersde
secteur

3.4 TheBourgmestraepresented executive power at the level otttramune
Like thePréfet he was appointed by the President of the Repohli@commendation
from the Minister of the Interior. THBourgmestravas under the hierarchical authority
of thePréfet He had authority over the civil servants postediscommune Moreover,
he had policing duties in regard to maintainingeoraind law enforcement and for
ensuring peace, public order and the safety of lpespd property within the Mukingo
communeln discharging these duties, he may requestmiritervention of th€olice
CommunaleandGendarmerieNationale

3.5 The Accusederved a8ourgmestreof Mukingocommundrom 1988 to 1993
and was re-appointédourgmestreof Mukingocommunen June 1994. He remained in
that post until mid-July 1994.



3.6 In his capacity aBourgmestrethe Accusedexercised authority over his
subordinates including civil servants, membersefolice Communaland
Gendarmerie Nationalehe civilian population of Mukingoommuneandinterahamwe
MRND.

4. The Political Parties, Youth Wings and Mitia
Political Parties

4.1 The MRND (Mouvement Révolutionnaire National pour le Dévetappnt

was founded by Juvénal Habyarimana on 5 July 19He organization was in fact a
true Party-State. Its aim was to provide the [derdiof the Republic with a powerful
apparatus intended to control the workings of tta#eS The movement’s objectives
were, among others, to support and control th@astof the various State powers. Only
the Chairman of the MRND could stand for the Preisay of the Republic. All
Rwandans were members of the MRND from birth.

4.2 The organs of the MRNDMouvement Révolutionnaire National pour le
Développemeitvere centralized at the top and spread out avéttem. The national
organs included the chairmanship, the general se@g the national congress and the
central committee. The central committee was mgdef the Chairman, other members
appointed by the Chairman, the National secretenegal and the Speaker of Parliament
(theConseil National de Développemer@ND). At local level, there were organs at
préfecture communeandcellule levels.

4.2.1 The PréfetandBourgmestravere each responsible for the implementation of
the policy of the MRND in their respective adminagive districts. These two figures
were civil servants directly appointed by the Riest of the Republic, who was also the
Chairman of the MRND.

4.3 The MRND controlled the policy of the Governmentdhe government gave
effect to that policy at the nationgkéfectureandcommundevels through the structures
set out inparagraph 3.3and3.4 above.

4.4 With the institution of the multiparty system atne tadoption of a new
Constitution on 10 June 1991, thiwuvement Révolutionnaire National pour le
DéveloppementMRND) was renamed thidouvement Républicain National pour la
Démocratie et le DéveloppemdMRND). Although its statutes were amended, the
structure of the new party remained the same.

4.5 The renamed MRND was a political party in Rwandargu1994.

4.6 The Accusetlad close ties with MRND’s National secretary-gaheloseph
Nzirorera, former Minister in the MRND Governmenfsl987, 1989, 1990 and 1991,
and a fellow native of Mukingopommungeand he benefited in authority and status from
this association.



4.6.1 At times other than those referred tqoeragraph 3.5abovethe Accused
exercised the de facto authorityBdurgmestren Mukingocommunes a result of his
association with, and patronage of, Josdphorera.

The Youth Wings and the Militia

4.7 After the attack of October 1990 in Rwanda, byRweandan Patriotic Front
(RPF), an allegedly Tutsi organisation, some gromipisin the then Rwandan
Government and military structure, initiated theu@cterization of the Tutsis as the
enemy to be eliminated from Rwanda.

4.8 This characterization defined the main enemy ag thsis from inside or
outside the country, who allegedly wanted powem alkegedly did not recognize the
achievement of the revolution of 1959 and who a@ttg were seeking armed
confrontation. The secondary enemy was definetdasbderate Hutus who provided
any kind of assistance to, or sympathized withntizén enemy or opposed the
government or the MRND’s policies.

4.9 Furthermore, from late 1990 through about July 198ditary personnel,
members of the government, political leaders, @gilvants and other influential
personalities includinthe Accusedand JosepNziroreraconspired among themselves
and with others to work out a plan to extermin&tdivilian Tutsi population and
eliminate members of the opposition, so that theNdBReould remain in power.

4.10 In 1991, the MRND created its own youth wing. Thembers of the
MRND'’s youth wing were known as thénterahamw& The youth wing was formed in
response to two requirements within the MRND:-

(a) Sensitizing the youth to politics and
(b) Mobilizing the youths.

411 ThelnterahamweMRND was highly structured, along the same linrethe
MRND party. At the national level, it had a Chaamm two Vice-chairmen, a Secretary-
general and a Treasurer. The Chairman was t@ haiih the central committee of the
MRND, among other things.

412 Beginning in 1992, numerous MRND youth wings’ memso@ceived
military trainingand weapons and were thus transformed from youtrements into
militias.

4.12.1 The reason for creating the Militia was to use ttatihe appropriate time to
execute the plan of the MRND to exterminate thesiBut

4.12.2 The Tutsis were considered the enemies of the MRN®State and the
Interahamwe



413 The military training and the distribution of theapons to the member of the
Interahamwewere organized by the leaders of the MRND inclgdimePréfetand
Bourgmestrein collaboration with the officers of thercesArmées Rwandaise$FAR)
The Accusedparticipated actively in the training and the wlsition of weapons.

4.14 In order to ensure a smooth and swift executiotheiplan referred to in
paragraph 4.9above, the central committee of the MRND decidedreate
InterahamweMRND branches in the varioyséfecturesvhich would in effect create an
adequate representation of the militias in evecglity sufficient to carry out the said
plan.

4.15 The Accusedlas a founder and leaderloterahamwen the Mukingo
communefrom 1991 to July 1994.

4.16 TheInterahamwen the Mukingocommuneunder the leadership tfe
Accusedfrom 1991 to July 1994 were:-

(@ given military training organized bye Accused ;

(b) distributed weapons and uniformstbg Accusedwhich were provided by Joseph
Nzirorera; and

(c) distributed lists of Tutsis to be elimincte

4.16.1 The Accusedonsulted regularly with the National secretaryegahof the
MRND, Joseph Nzirorera on the matters set opairagraph 4.16above.

4.17 In pursuance of the plan to exterminate the Tus&geral meetings were held
in the préfecturs, communeand at the government level between 1 JanuanAand

1994, by the persons mentionegaragraph 4.9above, who shared this extremist cause
with a view to formulating the strategies for tHamp

4.18 During such meetings, speeches were made by inidl@ersons including
the Accusedand JosepNzirorera, inciting their audience who were predoanitly
members of MRND and Hutus, to assault, rape anetmxtate the Tutsis who were
excluded from such meetings on account of themieity.

4.18.1 Apart from the public meetings, there were alsogig meetings at such
places like the communal offices, homes of inflismiersons such as military personnel,
MRND'’s officials, Bourgmestre orPréfetsand Government officials including the home
and communal office occupied bye Accused.

4.19 The components of this plan consisted of, amongrdtiings, recourse to
hatred and ethnic violence, the training of andridistion of weapons to militiamen as
well as the preparation of lists of people to bmelated.



4.19.1 In executing the plan, the persons referred fmaragraphs 4.9and4.18.1
organized, ordered and participated in the massg@ga®etrated against the Tutsi
population and moderate Hutus.

4.20 On 6 April 1994, the plane carrying the Presidenehal Habyarimana of
Rwanda crashed on its approach to Kigali, Rwanta Jituation created a perfect
opportunity for the execution of the plan and tresssacre of the Tutsis began soon
thereafter throughout Rwanda.

4.21 Following the news of the death of President Hailnyana, a new
Government was constituted by the MRND and seveestings were held amongst
themselves, with thBréfes and other persons in authority between 8 andpd 2094
for the purpose of assessing and analyzing that®tuin the country at the time,
particularly the massacres in egmBfecture Similarly, meetings were held in the
préfecturs andcommunedncluding Ruhengeri and Mukingo.

4.22 The policies of the MRND formulated at the said timggs were implemented
at the nationalpréfecture communeandcellule level through the structures set out in
paragraphs 3.3and3.4above.

4.23 The massacres of members of the Tutsi populatidritemurder of the
moderate Hutus extended throughout the territofgwénda. In everpréfecture local
civil and military authorities and militiamen inding InterahamweMRND espoused the
plan of extermination and followed the directiverder to execute it. They called on
the civilian population to eliminate the enemy d@sdaccomplices. They distributed
weapons to the civilians and militiamen. They gakaers to commit, aided, abetted and
participated in the massacres.

4.24 The Accuseddhered to, elaborated and executed this pldreabtnmune
level in Mukingo and neighbouring areas.

5. Concise Statement of Facts: Events in RUHENERI| Préfecture

51 The Ruhengenpréfectureis located in the northwest of Rwanda, a regiat th
was historically a power base for the MRND. Betw&873 and 1992 Ruhengeri was
the site of periodic massacres of the civilian Tpé&pulation.

5.2 The Accuseésd relationship with such an influential figure &sseph Nzirorera
enabled him to flout the local authorities, caruty atrocities against the Tutsi population
and avoid any criminal sanctions.

5.3 From April through July 1994, many Tutsi men, wonagxa children were
attacked, abducted, raped and massacred in tsederees or at their places of shelter
within the Mukingocommuneor arrested, detained and later murdeféd Accused
commanded, organized, supervised and participatdtese attacks.



54 These attackers, comprising the members oPtiiee Communale,
Gendarmerie NationalandIinterahamwaenilitia who were under the control tfe
Accused used guns, grenades, machetes, spears, panggslscand other weapons to
slaughter the Tutsis.

5.5 The Accusedrdered and witnessed the raping and other sessallts on

the Tutsi females. At all times material to thidiciment,the Accused,as a person in
authority over the attackers failed to take anysueato stop these nefarious acts on the
Tutsi females.

5.6 During the course of the events referred to initisctment the Accusedhad
the authority to issue circulation passess§ez-passéito persons in theommunevho
were eventually evacuated from ttmmmunédut he refused to exercise this authority to
prevent or stop the killings of Tutsis in liemmuneRather he employed various means
including roadblocks to deny them free movemenhiviand outside theommune

5.7 The Accusenhtended to destroy the Tutsi as a racial or etgrnicip, they
having been identified as the enemy by the MRNOedged inparagraphs 4.7, 4.8and
4.9above, in furtherance of the government policgateat the RPF, eliminate the Tutsis
and retain power.

5.8 The Accusethtended the incitement and massacres, describid i
indictment, to be part of the non-international ednconflict against the RPF. By his
actions during the period referred to in this itwhlient, the accused sought to eliminate
any base of support for the RPF that might exi®uhengerpréfecturewith particular
reference to Mukinggommunéoy eliminating the Tutsis.

5.9 The Accusedn his position of authority and acting in conoeith others
participated in the planning, preparation or exiecubf a common scheme, strategy or
plan to commit the atrocities set forth above. Hemitted some of the crimes
personally, and some were committed through perserassisted or by his subordinates
including the members of ti&olice communale, Gendarmerie nationated
InterahamweMRND, with his knowledge and consent.

6. THE CHARGES

For all of the acts described in the paragraphsifpe in each of the counts belothe
Accusedeither planned, incited to commit, ordered, corteditor in some other way
aided and abetted the planning, preparation orutixecof the said acts,

And,

The Accusedknew, or had reason to know, that his subordinatse preparing to
commit or had committed one or more of the actsrrefl to in Articles 2 to 4 of the
statute of the Tribunal and failed to take the ssaey and reasonable measures to
prevent the said acts from being committed or toigfuthose who were responsible.



Count 1: Conspiracy to commit genocide, pursuarfrtecle 2(3)(b) of the Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli by the acts or omission described in the paragraptich reference
is made herein below:

Pursuant to Article 6(1Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 3.5, 3.6, 4.61 4469, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16.1, 4.17, 4.18, 4,1819, 4.19.1, 4.21, 4.22, 4.23, 4.24, 5.3,
5.4,55,5.6,5.7,5.9

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 3.5, 3.6, 4.61 4469, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13,4.15, 4.16, 4.16.1, 4.17, 4.18, 4,1819, 4.19.1, 4.21, 4.22, 4.23, 4.24, 5.3,
5.4,55,56,5.7,59

Conspired with others to kill or cause serious lyooii mental harm to members of the
Tutsi population with the intent to destroy, in Mdor in part, a racial or ethnic group,
and thereby committeBONSPIRACY TO COMMIT GENOCIDE, pursuant to
Article 2(3)(b) and punishable in reference to élgs 22 and 23 of the Statute of the
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda.

Count 2: Genocide, pursuant to Article 2(3)(a) dfd Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli by the acts or omission described in the paragraptich reference
is made herein below:

Pursuant to Article 6(1Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 3.5, 3.6, 4.614468, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13,4.15,4.16,4.16.1, 4.17, 4.18, 4,1819, 4.19.1, 4.21, 4.22, 4.23, 4.24, 5.3,
54,55,5.6,5.7,59

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4631, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16.1, 4.17, 4.18, 4,1819, 4.19.1, 4.21, 4.22, 4.23, 4.24, 5.3,
5.4,55,56,5.7,59

Is responsible for killing or causing serious bgdit mental harm to members of the
Tutsi population with the intent to destroy, in Mdor in part, a racial or ethnic group,
and thereby committeBENOCIDE, pursuant to Article 2(3)(a) and punishable in
reference to Articles 22 and 23 of the Statuténeflhternational Criminal Tribunal for
Rwanda,

Or, alternatively
Count 3: Complicity to commit genocide, pursuanAtticle 2(3)(e) of the Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli by the acts or omissions described in the par&grapwhich
reference is made herein below:



Pursuant to Article 6(1)Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6,4%1, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16.1, 4.18, 4.19, 4,1821, 4.22, 4.23, 4.24,5.3,5.4, 5.6, 5.7,
5.8, 5.9,

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6,461, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13,4.15, 4.16, 4.16.1, 4.18, 4.19, 4,1021, 4.22, 4.23,4.24,5.3,5.4,5.6, 5.7,
5.8,5.9,

Is responsible for killing and causing serious bodnd mental harm to members of the
Tutsi population with the intent to destroy, in Mdor in part, a racial or ethnic group,
and thereby committeGOMPLICITY IN GENOCIDE , pursuant to Article 2(3)(e) and
punishable in reference to Articles 22 and 23 ef$tatute of the International Criminal
Tribunal of Rwanda.

Count 4: Direct and public incitement to genocidersuant to Article 2(3)(c) of the
Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli by the acts or omissions described in the paragrapwhich
reference is made herein below:

Pursuant to Article 6(1)Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.®,41116, 4.18,
4.18.1, 4.19, 4.19.1, 4.23,

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, .5, 3.6,,4.11®, 4.18, 4.18.1,
4.19,4.19.1, 4.23,

Is responsible for direct and public incitemenkitband cause serious bodily or mental
harm to members of the Tutsi population with thitemh to destroy, in whole or in part, a
racial or ethnic group, and thereby commitBA&ECT AND PUBLIC INCITEMENT

TO GENOCIDE, pursuant to Article 2(3)(c) and punishable irerehce to Articles 22
and 23 of the Statute of the International Crimifiabunal of Rwanda.

Count5: Crimes against humanity-Murder, pursuant to Adlie 3(a) of the Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli by the acts or omissions described in the par&grapwhich
reference is made herein below:

Pursuant to Article 6(1Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6, 44631, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, 44222, 4.23, 4.24,5.3,5.4,5.5, 5.6, 5.7,
5.8,5.9,5.10

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4631, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, M2, 5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7,5.8,5.9

Is responsible for the murder of Tutsi(s) as pad widespread and systematic attack
against a civilian population on political, ethioicracial grounds, and thereby committed



CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, pursuant to Article 3(a) and punishable in refeeenc
to Articles 22 and 23 of the Statute of the Intéoraal Criminal Tribunal of Rwanda.

Count 6: Crimes against humanity-Extermination, pswant to Article 3(b) of the
Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli by the acts or omissions described in the par&grapwhich
reference is made herein below:

Pursuant to Article 6(1Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4631, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, 4222, 4.23, 4.24,5.3,5.4, 5.5, 5.6, 5.7,
5.8,5.9

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4631, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, 44222, 4.23, 4.24,5.3,5.4, 5.5, 5.6, 5.7,
5.8,5.9

Is responsible for the extermination of Tutsi(spast of a widespread and systematic
attack against a civilian population on politicathnic or racial grounds, and thereby
committedCRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, pursuant to Article 3(b) and punishable
in reference to Articles 22 and 23 of the Statdtine International Criminal Tribunal of
Rwanda.

Count 7: Crimes against humanity-Rape, pursuantAaticle 3(g) of the Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli by the acts or omissions described in the paragraptwhich
reference is made herein below:

Pursuant to Article 6(1Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4631, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, 4222, 4.23, 4.24,5.3,5.4, 5.5, 5.6, 5.7,
5.8,5.9

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4461, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, M2, 5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7,5.8,5.9

Is responsible for the rape of Tutsi(s) as pa# wfidespread and systematic attack
against a civilian population on political, ethoicracial grounds, and thereby committed
CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, pursuant to Article 3(g) and punishable in refeeenc
to Articles 22 and 23 of the Statute of the Int&ioral Criminal Tribunal of Rwanda.

Count 8: Crimes Against Humanity-Persecution oni&aPolitical, Religious Grounds
Pursuant to Article 3(h) of the Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli by the acts or omissions desattin the paragraphs to which reference
is made herein below:



Pursuant to Article 6(1Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4461, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, M2, 5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7,5.8,5.9

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4631, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, 4423,5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7, 5.8, 5.9,
5.10

Is responsible for the persecution of Tutsi(s)as pf a widespread and systematic attack
against a civilian population on political, ethioicracial grounds, and thereby committed
aCRIME AGAINST HUMANITY, pursuant to Article 3(h) and punishable in
reference to Articles 22 and 23 of the Statuténefibternational Criminal Tribunal of
Rwanda.

Count 9: Crimes against humanity-Other Inhumane AgtPursuant to Article 3(i) of
the Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli by the acts or omissions described in the paragraptvhich
reference is made herein below:

Pursuant to Article 6(1Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6461, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, M2, 5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7,5.8,5.9

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6461, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, M2, 5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7,5.8,5.9

Is responsible for other inhumane acts againstthsi(s) as part of a widespread and
systematic attack against a civilian populatiorpolitical, ethnic or racial grounds, and
thereby committe€€ RIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, pursuant to Article 3(i) and
punishable in reference to Articles 22 and 23 ef$tatute of the International Criminal
Tribunal of Rwanda.

Count 10: Serious violations of Article 3 common tiee Geneva Conventions and
Additional Protocol Il, pursuant to Article 4(a) othe Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli, during a non-international armed conflict, by &¢ds or omissions
described in the paragraphs to which referenceasdentmerein below:

Pursuant to Article 6(1Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6,446], 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, M4234,5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7, 5.8, 5.9

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4631, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, 234, 5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7,5.8,5.9

Is responsible for causing violence to life, heaitid physical or mental well-being of
persons, in particular murder as well as cruektneat such as torture, mutilation or any
form of corporal punishment against the Tutsi(g) has thereby committesERIOUS



VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3 COMMON TO THE GENEVA CONVEN TIONS
OF 12 AUGUST 1949 FOR THE PROTECTION OF WAR VICTIMS, AND OF
ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL Il THERETO OF 8 JUNE 1977 , pursuant to Article
4(a), a crime which is punishable in reference ttickes 22 and 23 of the Statute of the
International Criminal Tribunal of Rwanda.

Count 11: Serious Violations of Article 3 Common the Geneva Conventions and
Additional Protocol II, pursuant to Article 4(e) othe Statute

Juvénal Kajelijeli, during a non-international armed conflict, by hitseor omissions to
which reference is made herein below:

Pursuant to Article 6(1Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6 4461, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, M2, 5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7,5.8,5.9

Pursuant to Article 6(3Paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 3.5, 3.6, 4461, 4.9, 4.12,
4.12.1,4.13, 4.15, 4.16, 4.16(1), 4.18, 4.19, M4234,5.3,5.4,5.5,5.6,5.7, 5.8, 5.9

Is responsible for causing outrages upon persagaity, in particular humiliating and
degrading treatment, rape, enforced prostitutiahary form of indecent assault against
the Tutsi(s) and has thereby commit&€RIOUS VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 3
COMMON TO THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 12 AUGUST 1949 FOR THE
PROTECTION OF WAR VICTIMS, AND OF ADDITIONAL PROTOC OL I
THERETO OF 8 JUNE 1977,pursuant to Article 4(e), a crime which is punislean
reference to Articles 22 and 23 of the Statuténefibternational Criminal Tribunal of
Rwanda.

At Arusha, on this 25th day of January 2001

Carla Del Ponte
Prosecutor



